
Volume 22
April 1997

The original edition had no cover photograph.

Editors Message
A note from Dave Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive SW, Blacksburg, Virginia 24060-8123 (World Wide Web
http://www.bev.net/users/homepages/roperid). He would like to inform readers that he has entered records
from FFRU into PAF Franklin file. Much of it is available for downloading on genealogy Internet web page
(http://www.roperid.com).

If any Franklin researchers would like for him to search his PAF file for their families just send a request by
e-mail or s-mail with as many details about your family as possible. He would also like to receive GED files
of Franklin families to include in his Franklin file.

Please keep in mind that Franklin Family Researchers United’s information has been published from infor-
mation submitted by other researchers (both members and non-members) and has not been researched and
verified by the staff at FFRU. We highly recommend that all sources be reviewed and documented to your
satisfaction. Thanks, Dave, for your generous offer...that’s what FFRU is all about!

We at FFRU hope that you will excuse the tardiness in which this issue reaches you. With job changes, fam-
ily deaths and other life crises, time scheduling has not come easy of late. The June issue is already late but
we will take the necessary time to publish a quality issue. The loss of my mother in April, just at the time
this issue should have hit the mail, has drained my energies and dealing with the death in itself has been an
almost insurmountable task.

We are seriously considering 1997 as the final year of publication for FFRU. If any of the members would
like to pick up the membership list and any materials suitable for publication we will be happy to assist as
much as possible.

Please let us hear from you if the continuation of FFRU would be of interest to you. The publication is truly
a wonderful research tool and we would love to see it continue.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 1 (2nd Edition)



Table of Contents

Editors Message ...............................................................................................................................1

Some Franklin Data .........................................................................................................................3

Tippecanoe Indiana 1840 US Census Index ....................................................................................4

Index of Iroquois County, Illinois Marriage Records ......................................................................4

Aaron Burr Franklin and Elizabeth (Coulter?) Franklin..................................................................4

John Franklin and Verlinda (Cox) Franklin .....................................................................................5

1850 Pike County, Alabama ............................................................................................................5

What’s in Your Name.......................................................................................................................6

John Henry Jones - Louisa “Lou” Franklin .....................................................................................6

Index To The Register of Durham Parish, Charles County .............................................................7

Ancestors and Descendants of the Franklin, Barnes, Ormsby, Horton, Whitman, Kimble,
Darting and Mixon Lines of my Family ..............................................................................8

Icabod Franklin and Molly (Whitman) Franklin ...........................................................................10

Henry Franklin and Dorothy (Browne) Franklin ...........................................................................13

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................23

Names Index ..................................................................................................................................24

Places Index ...................................................................................................................................28
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 2 (2nd Edition)



Some Franklin Data
Researcher John H. Cherry, 1308 Oakhurst Drive, Southlake, TX 76092 (817) 481-6807 sends the following
information. He is researching the Cherry surname, especially those in Texas. John publishes a quarterly
newsletter devoted to researching the Cherry surname. His database is approaching 26,000 individuals and
has about 180 folks on the mailing list plus a few libraries and associates. Some Franklin data:

Lineage 1. Lester B. Franklin (died 13 May 1977 Denison, Grayson County, Texas) buried
Meadowbrook Cem., Parish, Texas. married 2 Feb 1930 Bossier City, Louisiana. Betty

Joyce Cherry 19841 (born Biardston, Lamar County, Texas) daughter of Leo Bryan Cherry
and Betty Lee Jamar. Son:
2. Ricky Don Franklin (born 2 Jun 1955 Denison, Grayson County, Texas) married

Regina Sue Foster 15 Aug 1980 Denison, Grayson County, Texas.
Their children:
3. Jennifer Renee’ Franklin (born 27 Aug 1981 Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.)
4. Ricky Brian Franklin (born Jul 1986 Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.)

Lineage 2: William Henry Franklin (born 4 Jul 1898 Newport News, Virginia; died 18 Feb 1986 Dallas,
Dallas County, Texas buried Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.) married Lorene Isabella Brem
(born 2 Jan 1913 Gilmer, Upshur County, Texas) on 2 Nov 1946 daughter of Jacob Wallace
Brem and Julia Virginia (Pierson) Brem.
Their children:
1. Patricia Carolyn Franklin (born 22 Aug 1948 Dallas, Dallas County, Texas; died

28 Oct 1991 Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, buried 30 Oct 1991 Dallas, Dallas
County, Texas) married Rick E. Davis. Children: Tammy and Gina Davis.

2. Alfred Franklin (born 19 Oct 1949 Naples, Morris County, Texas) married Dovie
Fish.

3. Virginia Franklin (born 24 Feb 1951 Oakland, California.
Lineage 3: Edwin Taylor Cherry (born 2 Apr 1873; died 15 Dec 1944) married Matilda Cornelia Nance

(born 28 May 1878 Whitfield, Georgia; died 1971) on 8 Dec 1899 Collins County, Texas
daughter of Larkin R. Nance and Ann Palmer Cudd Nance.
Their children:
1. Clara Cherry (born 1901 Texas) married Opie A. McMahan.
2. Lillian Cherry (born 1903 Texas) married Beacham Gerrish.
3. Genie Ruth Cherry (born 15 Jan 1905) married Eulis Cornelius Franklin
4. Edith Cherry married Johnny Bass

Lineage 4: William Earl Allgood (born 20 Aug 1886 Louisiana; died 6 May 1969 Madera, California)
married Louella Mae Cherry (born 9 Mar 1894 Hollywood, Arkansas; died 13 May 1992
Morgan Hill, California) daughter of Thomas Harold Cherry and Sara Josephine (White)
Cherry married DeQueen, Arkansas.
Children:
1. Leona Allie Allgood (born 13 Aug 1909 Tussy, Carter County, Oklahoma; died 20

Oct 1977 San Jose, California) married Charles Ross Cravens
2. Earl Silvanes Allgood (born 7 Oct 1912; died 9 Jan 1993 Madera, California)

married Clara Angeline Littrell.
3. Ira Allgood (born 30 Jan 1914 Tussy, Carter County, Oklahoma; died 20 Jul 1914

Tussy, Carter County, Oklahoma)
4. Johnnie Faye Allgood (born 7 Aug 1915 Tussy, Carter County, Oklahoma; died 5

Apr 1994 Duncan, Stephens County, Oklahoma) married William Hamilton

1. Is this Betty’s death date??? Ed 2nd Edition.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 3 (2nd Edition)



Kennemer and Virgil O. Russell.
5. Leo Jessie Allgood married Richard Adkins.
6. Geneva Jo Allgood married Delbert Cleo Franklin
7. Kenneth Edward Allgood married Florence May Andrews and Eula Jean Garrison
8. Cherry Melton Allgood married Dorothy Jean Long and Delores Crane.
9. Billy Keith Allgood.

Tippecanoe Indiana 1840 US Census Index
Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, Indiana 46544

Index of Iroquois County, Illinois Marriage Records
Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, Indiana 46544

R = County Record, Volume A -

Aaron Burr Franklin and Elizabeth (Coulter?) Franklin
Presented by Nancy A. Burkard, 8395 Stahley Road, East Amherst, NY 14051 (716) 741-2666; E-Mail -
<eburkie@aol.com>. I am sending a family group sheet that was given to me. There is an unproved possi-
bility that Aaron Burr Franklin is a brother to Shubal Franklin - my ancestor - both sons of David Franklin.
Perhaps someone is researching this part of the family and could have something to add. I have permission
to give this to any interested researcher.

Aaron Burr Franklin was born about 1802 in New York. He married Elizabeth Coulter?
Their children:

1. Harriet C. Franklin born 28 Jun 1824 probably Prattsburg, Steuben County, New York.
2. John N. Franklin born 24 Sep 1826 probably Prattsburg, Steuben County, New York.
3. Eliza I. Franklin born 18 Nov 1827 probably Prattsburg, Steuben County, New York.
4. Matilda A. Franklin born 20 Aug 1829 probably Wheeler, Steuben County, New York; died 20 Jul

1894 Dakota City, Humboldt County, Iowa; married Charles C. Coyle 25 Sep 1851 Erie County,
New York?. Matilda is buried Indian Mound Cemetery, Dakota City, Iowa.

5. Sara A. Franklin born 16 Apr 1831 probably Wheeler, Steuben County, New York.
6. Aaron Burr Franklin, Jr. born 15 Mar 1833 probably Wheeler, Steuben County, New York; died 25

Franklin Age Township? Page

Franklin, Charles 20-30 Fai 382

Franklin, Geo. W. 30-40 Tip 492

Franklin, James 50-60 Was 478

Franklin, John 30-40 Fai 382

Franklin, Wesley 30-40 Was 478

Franklin Spouse Page Date

Franklin, Edwin Coons, Mini R 1467 24 Dec 1873

Franklin, John Pruitt, Mary R 36 09 Dec 1866

Franklin, N. E. Athony, Grace G. R 1640 08 Jul 1874
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 4 (2nd Edition)



Apr 1906 Rice Lake, Wisconsin,2 buried Mentor Cemetery, Humbird, Wisconsin. Aaron married
Caroline M. Weaver 21 Aug 1859 Reynolds, Jonia County, Michigan (Source: Marriage record from
his Certificate of Disability #264539, U.S. Pension Agency).

7. Nancy Malvina Franklin born 18 Sep 1835 probably Wheeler, Steuben County, New York; died 30
Apr 1900 Livermore, Humboldt County, Iowa buried Indian Mound Cemetery, Dokata City, Iowa.
Married 1 Jan 1857 Avoca, Iowa County, Wisconsin to Daniel Ray.

8. Lucy A. Franklin born 20 Jul 1838 probably Wheeler, Steuben County, New York.
9. Caroline Franklin born about 1840/41? probably Mansfield, Cattaraugus County, New York
10. Emeline Franklin born about 1842? probably Mansfield, Cattaraugus County, New York
11. Benjamin John Franklin born about 1845/46? probably Mansfield, Cattaraugus County, New York;

married 24 Sep 1870 Avoca, Iowa County, Wisconsin.
12. Mary Franklin born about 1847/48? probably Mansfield, Cattaraugus County, New York; married

Pennywell?

John Franklin and Verlinda (Cox) Franklin
Submitted by Dorothye Knight, 1604 Bowie St., Amarillo, TX sends the following information.

John Franklin died 1812 Bedford, Virginia; married Verlinda Cox 8 Dec 1779 Chester County, Maryland -
William and Mary Parish. (Source: Marriage records and 1812 War Records)
Their children:

1. Joseph Franklin married 9 Jan 1806 to Mason Blankenship.
2. Francis W. Franklin married Polly M. Wright
3. Sarah Elizabeth Franklin married 16 Dec 1805 Bedford County, Virginia to Pollard Payne.
4. William Franklin born 1789 married 12 May 1809 to Hannah Morgan.
5. Lawson Franklin born 1791; died 21 Aug 1853, Bedford County, Virginia. Married 4 Jan 1807

Bedford County, Virginia to Elizabeth McManaway.

1850 Pike County, Alabama
Submitted by Dorothye Knight, 1604 Bowie St., Amarillo, TX sends the following information.

2. Source: Obituary from the Humbird Enterprise, Humbird, Wisconsin 5 May 1906

HH Name Age/Gender
Occupation/
Real Estate

Birth

281 John Franklin 25 male Farmer Born Alabama
Rebecca 20 Female Born Alabama
Henry 21 male Born Alabama

304 Wm. Benbow 26 Male RE $500 Born South Carolina
Eliz Benbow 26 Female Born Alabama
Reubin Franklin 28 Male Farmer Born Alabama

305 Barnett Franklin 53 Male F RE800 Born South Carolina
Martha 46 Female Born South Carolina
Green 20 Male Farmer Born Alabama
Sarah 19 Female Born Alabama
Martha 17 Female "
Henry 15 Male Student "
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 5 (2nd Edition)



What’s in Your Name
Submitted by Dorothye Knight, 1604 Bowie St., Amarillo, TX sends the following information.

Franklin is a name which can be found in any biographical dictionary or Who’s Who in America. This prom-
inent name undoubtedly achieved its original fame in the country with the statesman, scientist and philoso-
pher, Benjamin Franklin.

Several Franklins were early arrivals in America. Seventeen year old Jonathan Franklin was taken to Bar-
bados from England in 1635. Nicholas Franklin was registered in the Parish of St. Michaels at Barbados in
1679. Peter Franklyn arrived at the port of Bristol from England in 1775.

Although principally of English origin, the Franklin name can also be traced as Germanic. This occupational
surname is derived from the Middle English “Frankeleyn” which means a freeholder who held substantial
land for which he paid only a small rent and was not duty bound to render service to the lord.

Actually the name of Free-man, meaning “the free”, preceded Franklin which was the French form of the
same word. During the 13th and 14th centuries, personal freedom was much desired and the Franklin fam-
ilies progressed upward socially. The “freeman” in Norman England was one who cultivated his land with
the right to sell it if he wished, owing the lord or the manor no more than the duty of attending his court and
occasionally paying in nominal fee.

Some early records of the name in English history include Ralph Frankelein, 1195 in Yorkshire; Luke Le
Franckeleyn, 1234 in Cambridgeshire; and Roger le Franklyn, 1274 in Devonshire.

The Franklin coat of arms portrays much symbolism. The shield is silver with two red lions’ heads on each
side of a blue bend upon which is embellished two gold martlets and one gold dolphin.

John Henry Jones - Louisa “Lou” Franklin
Submitted by Candace S. Campise, 6000 Reims Rdo, Unit #4301, Houston, TX 77036-3056

John Henry was born 30 Sep 1854 in Georgia and died 29 Jan 1915 in Seminole County, Oklahoma. He was
the son of Wiley J. Jones and Mary J. Jones.

John Henry and Mary J. Jones’ other children: William O.; Audien J. and Mary Edith “Mollie” Jones mar-
ried Joseph Hart.

John Henry Jones married Louisa Franklin born 7 May 1869 in Kentucky. She was the daughter of ? Fran-
klin and ? McGowan. Louisa Franklin is recorded as a niece in the 1880 Collins County, Texas Census in
the HH of W. C. McGowan (McGowen) born 1847/48 in Kentucy. Also recorded as a nephew is Sidney T.
or I. Franklin born 1871/72 in Texas. Both Louisa and Sidney’s parents are recorded as born in Kentucky.
Also recorded as part of the family is E. E. McGowen. E. E. is a brother to M. C. or W. C. McGowan.

John Henry and Louisa are recorded on the 1860 Henry County, Alabama Census; PO Columbia, pg 69 HH
#471/470 in which Wiley J. Jones is recorded; he is not recorded in the 1880 Tarrant County, Texas Census.
Their Children:

Joseph 11 Male "
Benjamin 11 Male "
Marie 08 Female "
Nancy 07 Female "
William 04 Male "

HH Name Age/Gender
Occupation/
Real Estate

Birth
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 6 (2nd Edition)



1. Minnie Ola Jones born Apr 1887
2. Lela “Barney” Jones born Dec 1888
3. Wiley Jefferson Jones born 28 Nov 1890 Farmersville, Collins County, Texas died 26 Sep 1972

Fresno, Fresno County, California buried Clovis Cemetery 28 Sep 1972 Clovis, Fresno County,
California

Wiley married Nannie Eufa Leard 17 Sep 1911 in Hazel, Oklahoma. She was the daughter of Julius
Matthew Leard and Mary Catherine (Martin) Leard
Their children:
(1). Cecil Frank Jones born 26 Jul 1912 in Hazel, Oklahoma; died 10 Jun 1965 Ada, Pontotoc

County, Oklahoma buried Jun 1965.
(2). Barney Jefferson Jones born 19 Aug 1915 Maud, Pottawatomie County, Oklahoma. Died

Sep 1915.
(3). Karl Glen Jones born 7 May 1918 Hazel, Oklahoma died 11 Nov 1960 Hermosa Beach, Los

Angeles County, California buried Nov 1960; married Virginia Lee Larson.
(4). Jack Wiley Jones born 10 Nov 1922 married 8 Jun 1941 to Mary Louise Baker (born 18

Aug 1920 Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma, daughter of Arther Alvah Baker and Idell
Leatha (Cassidy) Baker.
Their children:
(A) Jackie Lloyd Jones
(B) Charles Glenn “Butch” Jones
(C) Candace Sue “Candy” Jones married Joseph Campasie, Sr.

(5). Mary Lou “Sis” Jones born 17 Mar 1924 Maud, Seminole County, Oklahoma married 15
Oct 1943 Modesto, Stanislaus County, California to Tim Irvin Gunn.

(6) John Paul “Sonny” Jones born 14 Jun 1928 Maud, Oklahoma married Mary Agnes Burgin.
(7). Sandra Lee Jones born 23 Dec 1941 Tulare, Tulare County, California married Robert Hall

and George Edward Darby.
4. Ethyl Faye Jones born 13 Aug 1894 Farmersville, Collins County, Texas.
5. Zetta “Zettie” Jones born Sep 1895 in Texas
6. Myrtle Jones born Feb 1898 in Texas
7. Cora Elsia Jones born 21 Aug 1907; died 22 Jan 1917

Index To The Register of Durham Parish, Charles County
Filmed at the Maryland Historical Society, Baltimore, Maryland. Dorothye Knight, 1604 Bowie St., Ama-
rillo, TX sends the following information. The record submitted was very blurred and difficult to determine
some of the numbers. If any of the names are of interest view the actual register before spending time look-
ing on the pages referenced below. Some of those listed are connected to information in FFRU Vol 12. Ad-
ditional information is available upon requested./editor

Franklin
Aquilla, 323, 329, 338

Cassandra, 323

Edward, 234, 250, 270, 294, 307, 311

Elizab, 23 9

Elkanh, 173, 174, 349

Francis, 12, 13, 104-105, 115, 117, 223, 307, 311, 324
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 7 (2nd Edition)



Francis Boucher, 4, 6-13, 22-27, 29-39, 45, 46, 47, 50-53, 55, 57-60, 73, 89, 90, 91, 105, 185, 193, 210,
219, 222, 244, 250, 270, 294, 303, 311

Hezekiah, 1-8, 210, 236, 250, 270, 284, 296, 508

James, 12, 13, 93-97, 106-108, 110-114, 231, 238, 250, 270, 284, 294, 307, 311

John, 260, 170

John D., 252, 270, 294, 306, 312

Mary, 104

Mr., 248, 270, 294, 306, 312

Nehamiah, 318, 323

Noah, 231

Priscilla, 210, 234, 250, 270, 284, 294, 311

Robert, 546

Samul, 7, 122, 232 or 532.

Willm., 214, 250, 270, 511

Wilm. Robinson, 250, 270, 284, 296, 307, 311, 326

Sophenisa, 5, 12, 13, 33-37, 40, 43-44, 46, 47, 50-54, 57-58, 59-72, 80-82, 84, 88-91, 93, 13?2, 210, 219,
220, 223, 236, 250, 251, 268, 270, 272, 284, 2??-235, 309, 311, 323, 523, 531, 534, 538, 83?,
84?, 848

Ancestors and Descendants of the Franklin,
Barnes, Ormsby, Horton, Whitman, Kimble,

Darting and Mixon Lines of my Family
I am submitting this somewhat lengthy compilation in the hope that I will lend some clarity and substanti-
ation to the lines from the information I have either gathered from published sources and from the consid-
erable amount of information from my paternal grandparents. FFRU Volume 4, pages 27-31 (from which I
have quoted directly) contains much I agree with and in other areas there are some discrepancies. I would
be most pleased to communicate with anyone who can correct or authenticate the following. With much
thanks, Diana Georgina (Franklin) Turner, 25615 Fernhill Drive, Los Altos Hills, California 94024-6335
(415) 941-1119

We begin with James Franklin (born 1650, probably in England). The NEHGR Vol 105 contains the follow-
ing information, originally copied from Short History of West Ferries of Jamestown by Susan Braley Fran-
klin.

James had been a soldier in King Phillips War. He served under Captain Daniel Henchman on 24 Aug 1676,
in Captain Thomas Brattle’s Company. On 9 Dec 1675 James was one of Captain Samuel Moseley’s vol-
unteer troops and was present at the Great Swamp Fight later that month. On 24 Aug 1676 his pay was as-
signed at Braintree, Massachusetts. This would indicate he was probably a resident of that town. He was
evidently a young man at the time of the war. James was living in Rhode Island in Oct 1603 when he bought
land in Dartmouth. In 1706 he was in Swansea, Massachusetts. He was styled a “cordwainer” in 1710 and
was of Rehoboth, but by 1716 he had returned to Swansey. It seems probable the James Franklin was a
brother of John Franklin of Swansea, cordwainer, who, with his wife sold land there in 1717 and James
Franklin was a witness to the deed.

1. James Franklin was born about 1650. Before 1681-82 he married Unice (Unice Barnes daughter of
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 8 (2nd Edition)



Samuel Barnes of Barrington)3

Their children:
A John Franklin married Ruth Wilson 6 May 1703. Later married Hannah ______
B. James Franklin (born 8 Jul 1682 Dartmouth, Massachusetts; died 21 Oct 1765 or 66 in Rhode

Island and married 2 May to 1705 Martha Ormsby (born 7 May 1680) daughter of John
Ormsby (born 1641; died 10 Mar 1717 from Rehoboth, Massachusetts vital records) and
Grace Martin 1 Jan 1664 (Baptized 21 Sep 1640 in England; died 4 Jul 1710 Massachusetts).

John Ormsby’s father was Richard Ormsby (born 1608, probably in Lincolnshire, England;
died 30 Jun 1664 Rehoboth, Massachusetts. was (?Sara Fitch or Sarah Upham). They were

living in Saco, Maine in 1641, later moved to Haverhill, Massachusetts.4 John Ormsby was
a member of Phillip’s Expedition against Quebec in 1690. (born 2 Nov 1609 at Ottery St
Mary, Devon, England; died 2 Mar 1694 Rehoboth, Massachusetts His will entered 9 May
1695 (Paul Gen.). Richard married 9 Jun 1631 at Ottery, Elizabeth Salter Ellis (born 20 Oct
1616 at Ottery, Devonshire, England) Elizabeth was daughter of Robert Saiter Ellis (born
- 1578 at Ottery) who married 26 Nov 1604. Elizabeth Frawkener (or Ffrawkener) daughter
of Michael Frawkener (born - 1557).

James and Martha (Ormsby) Franklin’s children were all born in Swansea, Massachusetts.
They moved to Scituate, Rhode Island in 1738.
Their children:
1. Philip Franklin (born 25 Feb 1707) married Rachel Horton 31 Mar 1728.
2. Lydia Franklin (born 25 Jul 1708) - Mr. Rowland.
3. James Franklin (born 16 Dec 1709).
4. Gidion Franklin (born 10 Oct 1711) married 18 Nov 1735 Mary Chaffee.
5. Icabod Franklin (born 1 Jul 1713 Swansea, Massachusetts) married 21 Aug 1731

at Attleboro, Massachusetts (#1) Esther or Hester Horton. She died in 1739 while
giving birth to her son Icabod Franklin (born 28 Apr 1739). lcabod and Esther were
married by the Rev. David Turner. (Attleboro records show Hester, but all other
records show Esther. Icabod (the father) was of Swansea, Reheboth, and Attleboro,
Massachusetts, living in Attleboro until 1761 and then moving to Winchester,
Cheshire County, New Hampshire, where they lived during the Revolutionary War.
Their Children:
a. Stephen Franklin (born 10 May 1736 at Attleboro) married 5 Nov 1758 to

Rachael Carpenter daughter of Eleazur and Elizabeth (Warfield) Carpenter
of Reheboth, Massachusetts. Stephen served in the Revolutionary War.
They had 8 children:

(1) Stephen Franklin
(2) Mary Franklin
(3) Thankful Franklin
(4) Lydia Franklin
(5) John Franklin
(6) Ebenezer Franklin
(7) Eleazur Franklin
(8) Hester Franklin

3. This information is from Esther Northrup, I 1 73 Gulf Stream, Sarasota, Florida
4. Paul Genenalogy, page 197
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 9 (2nd Edition)



b. Icabod Franklin (born 28 Apr 1739 at Attleboro, Massachusetts; died at
after 1789) He served in the Revolutionary War from Winchester, New
Hampshire, The following information was received from one of his
descendants, Minnie Franklin of Fredonia, New York. Many entries have
been verified to published public records and additional information has
been gathered during Franklin Research.

c. John Franklin born 20 Aug 1740
d. Hannah Franklin born 5 Sep 174?
e. Nathan born 2 Feb 1744
f. Esther (or Easter) Franklin born Mar 1748
g. James Franklin born 1 Feb 1750

Icabod Franklin and Molly (Whitman) Franklin5

Icabod Franklin (born 28 Apr 1739) married (1) 22 Jan 1761 Molly Whitman (born 1743 Weymouth, Mas-
sachusetts; died 24 May 1778 Winchester, New Hampshire.6 Molly died after the birth of their daughter,
Molly. Molly (the mother) was the daughter of Daniel Whitman (born 3 May 1706 at Weymouth, Massa-
chusetts) and Zueriah (or Jarviah) Braman of Norton. Daniel and Jarviah were married 6 Apr 1742. Molly’s
father, Daniel Whitman (born 3 May 1706 Weymouth, Massachusetts) was the son of Ebenezer Whitman
(born 4 Dec 1670; died 23 Dec 1732) married 13 Jun 1705 Deborah Richards. Icabod and Molly’s children
were:

I Daniel Franklin (born 11 Jan 1762 Chelsea, Vermont) married Sabra or Sebra Temple on 24 Nov

1785. She died 8 Feb 1826 in Chili, New York7.

II Icabod Hatch Franklin (born 7 Aug 1764 at Chelsea, Vermont (vital stats Vermont); died 18378

married (1) Levinah9 (or Lovina) ? Franklin - (1770-1845)10

Children:
A William Franklin (born 13 Nov 1789)
B Eber Franklin (born 8 Jun 1791 Chelsea, Vermont; died 8 Jun 1876) probably in or near

Leon, New York as he is buried there.) The Cattaraugus County History says Eber settled
in Leon in 1821, he was in the War of 1812, serving under Captain Kelsey and Captain
Streeter, and for his service was given Bounty Land. Eber married at Chili, Monroe County,
New York on 24 Mar 1816, Martha (* I have Patty) Nimble (born 27 Apr 1797 in New
Jersey; died 30 Sep 1874.
The children of Eber Franklin and Patty Nimble were all from handwritten family register
in my possession:
1 Sophia Franklin (born 31 Mar 1817 at Reiga, New York)
2 Andrew Franklin (born 25 Sep 1818 at Reiga, New York)
3 Benjamin Franklin (born 26 Aug 1820 at Reiga, New York)

5. I have changed the article’s format significantly from the first edition. Editor, 2nd Edition
6. I have handwritten transcript record from the Town Clerk of Chelsea, Vermont page 48 that

records Icabod and Molly’s marriage, Molly’s death, their children’s births with dates, and his
marriage to (2) Hannah and the children by Hannah.

7. NEHGR, Records of Winchester, New Hampshire, Vol 37
8. National Society Daughters of American Colonists Vol 6 page 491
9. As on Vital Records of Chelsea, Vermont upon the birth of their son, William (born 13 Nov

1789) “Levinah” or “Louvinah” from the Boston Transcript 6 Nov 1929
10. National Society of the Daughters of the American Colonists Vol 6 page 491
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 10 (2nd Edition)



4 Lyman Franklin (born 5 Jul 1822) at Conawango, New York)
5 Lovinah Franklin (born 30 Mar 1824 at Conawango, New York)
6 Mary Franklin (born 17 Jun 1826 at Conawango, New York)
7 Icabod Franklin (born 2 May 1828 at Conawango, New York)
8 Aurilia Franklin (born 28 Jan 1830 at Conawango, New York)
9 Eber Franklin (born 24 Aug 1832 at Conawango, New York; died 27 Jan 1863 in

the Civil War)
10 Joanna Franklin (born 24 Jul 1834) at Conawango, New York)
11 George W. Franklin (born 27 Mar 1838 as Leon, New York; died 4 Jul 1863 Battle

of Gettysburg.) his daughter, Nellie Franklin (born 18 Feb 1862 Townville,
Crawford County, Pennsylvania married Mr. Smith.)

12 William Henry Harrison Franklin (born 25 Nov 1840 Leon, New York; died 5 Apr
1926; buried at Forest Hills Cemetery, Fredonia, New York according to his death
certificate) married 31 Dec 1863 Mary Elizabeth Darling who was born 15 Sep
1839.

My grandfather told us WHHF had not served and felt guilty since his brother had

died in the conflict ???11

Mary E. Darling was daughter of Timothy Darling (born 16 Oct 1804) and Diantha
M. (? Gunn or Groves) (born 13 Aug 1811) from handwritten record in my
possession. One of their sons, Marcellus Darling (born 9 Mar 1844), wrote an
extensive journal of his time in the Union army. This was eventually published in
a serialized form in the St. Louis Journal in the early 1900’s. Marcellus married
Clara Woolsen and they had Jay Norwood “Ding” Darling (born 1 Oct 1876),
newspaperman, who won a Pulitzer Cartoon Award 1923 and 1942, he was an
ardent conservationist and was elected president of the National Wildlife
Federation.

William Henry Harrison Franklin and Mary E. Darling’s children12:
(A) Ara M. Franklin (born 16 Dec 1868; died 4 Jan 1887)
(B) Walter George Franklin (born 9 Jun 1881 in Leon, New York; died 26 Dec

1965 in Winsted, Connecticut) who married Elinor Mixson (born 20 Aug
1884 in Milford, Connecticut; died 18 Mar 1963 in Winsted, Connecticut)
daughter of Gardner Dodge Mixson (born 1842 Barnwell, South Carolina;
died Nov. 22 1887 Bridgeport, Connecticut) and Mary Martha Stow (born
1 Jul 1843 Milford, Connecticut) married 21 Sep 1870.

Gardner Mixson’s newspaper obituary notice noted that he had been a
lieutenant in the Confederate army during the Civil War and was once
captured by some of Hooke’s scouts while he was with a party attempting
to capture one of Hooke’s wagon trains.

Mary Martha Stowe’s line can be traced back through published lineage
via Stowe - Baldwin - Bruen - Booth- etc - through King Henry II’s line to

11. Info to FFRU says he was in Civil War in the New York Volunteer Infantry Regiment and was
mustered out on 14 Jul 1865 ???

12. Handwritten family record in my possession
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 11 (2nd Edition)



Charlemange. The children of Walter and Elinor (Mixson) Franklin were:

(1) Elizabeth “Libbo” Franklin (born 9 Aug 1913 in Winsted, who m-.
(#1) James Metzger (#2) Richard Ramsey and had children Joan
Metzger and James Metzger. Libbo is still living and gave to my
brother, Lyon Franklin, the milk pitcher the her great-grandmother,
Pattie Kimble used and which Walter Franklin wanted Lyon to
have.

(2) Roger Franklin unmarried
(3) Kimble “Kim” Franklin killed in action in WWII. unmarried.
(4) William Joyce Franklin born 24 Jun 1919, Winsted, Connecticut;

died 24 Mar 1995 in Torrington, Connecticut following being
struck by a car in Oct, 1994) He married Margaret Eleanor
O’Halloran (born 8 Feb 1923 in Gardiner, Maine; died 4 Nov 1980
in Winsted, Connecticut) the daughter of Stephen O’Halloran and
Georgina O’Meara, both of Prince Edward Island, Canada.
The children of William Franklin and Margaret (O’Halloran) are:
a Diana Georgina Franklin (born 28 Feb 1946 in Winsted,

Connecticut
b Lyon William Franklin (born 25 Mar 1947 Winsted,

Connecticut)

(5) Elinor Franklin married Winter Smith and had sons Howard Smith

and Norman Smith. married (3) Paul D’Arcy. 13

C Sophia Franklin (born 20 Sep 1793 Chelsea, Vermont)
III Noah Franklin (born 16 Jul 1767)
IV Abel Franklin (born 16 Jun 1770)
V Ashael Franklin (2 Jun 1773)
VI Sarah Franklin (born 7 Oct 1775)
VII Molly Franklin (born 16 May 1778)

*These children by Molly were all recorded as born in Chelsea, Vermont. A transcript obtained from the
town clerk of Chelsea, Vermont -048 originally recorded by Elihu Hyde, lists all the births with

dates, marriages and death. **By (2) wife Hannah14:
8.) Benjamin Franklin (born 12 Feb 1780)
9.) Amasa Franklin (born 3 Apr 1782; died 9 Dec 1784)
10.) Amasa Franklin (born 1 Oct 1785; died 9 Dec 1858 Winnebago, Illinois) married Electra (Minerva)

Washburn
Transcript of a record received from the Town Clerk of Chelsea, VT 05038 in Aug 1991 - page 48. Record
reads:

A Record of Icabod Franklin, Jr.’s Marriage

Icabod Franklin and Molley Whitman was Joined in Marriage January 22, 1761.
Molley the Wife of Icabod Franklin departrd this Life May 24th 1778.
Icabod Franklin and Hannah was Joined in Marriage March 17, 1779
Daniel son to Icabod Franklin and Molley his wife was born Jan 11, 1762
Icabod son to Icabod Franklin and Molley his Wife was born August 7, 1764.

13. No second marriage listed in this information - Ed 2nd
14. Patriots and Veterans page 63 states Icabod married #1 Molly Whitman, #2 Hannah #3 ?)
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 12 (2nd Edition)



Noah son to Icabod Franklin and Molley his Wife was born July 16, 1767
Abel son to lcabod Franklin and Molley his Wife was born June 16, 1770
Ashael son to Icabod Franklin and Molley his wife was born June 2, 1773
Sarah daughter to Icabod Franklin and Molly his wife was born October 7, 1775
Molley daughter to Icabod Franklin and Molley his wife was born May 16, 1778
Benjamin son to Icabod Franklin and Hannah his wife was born February 12,
Arnasa son to Icabod Franklin and Hannah his Wife was born April 3, 1781, and departed this

Life August 25, 1784
Amasa son to Icabod Franklin and Hannah his Wife was born October 1, 1785. ?Alexander

McDowell. Clerk A True Copy

Note:

Molley Whitman was Icabod Franklin’s First Wife. Molley died on May 24th 1778, probably of complica-
tions following the birth of her last child, Molley Franklin.

Hannah (probably Andrews) was listed as marrying Icabod Franklin on March 7th in the space between
1777 and 1779 in a Partial Copy of the Records of Winchester, New Hampshire which is very close to
Chelsea, Vermont

Henry Franklin and Dorothy (Browne) Franklin
Henry Franklin, son of Matthew and Dorothy (Cornell) Franklin, was born about 1665 and married 27 May
1689 in Flushing, New England, Dorothy Browne, daughter of John and Hannah (Fekes) Browne, who was
born 26 Jan 1669. Henry died about 1710 in Flushing, New York. Dorothy died 1690.15 16 No children of
this marriage in these records. He also married 26 Feb 1698 in New York, New York, Sarah Cock, daughter
of James and Sarah (Clarke) Cock, who was born 20 Mar 1762.
Children:

I. Matthew Franklin, son of Henry and Sarah (Cock) Franklin, was born 19 Dec 1698/1699 in New
York, and married 1723 in New York, Deborah Cornell. No children of this marriage in these records.

II. Sarah Franklin, daughter of Henry and Sarah (Cock) Franklin, was born 30 Jun 1700 in New York,
and married 1716 in New York City, New York, Samuel Bowne, Jr., who was born 29 Jan 1692/
1693 in New York City, New York. Samuel, Jr., died 31 May 1769 in New York City, New York.
No children of this marriage in these records.

III. Henry Franklin, Sr., son of Henry and Sarah (Cock) Franklin, was born 30 Jul 1702 in New York,
and married Sarah Cornwell. Henry, Sr. died 19 Aug 1784 in Albany, New York.
Children:
(I) Henry Franklin, Jr., son of Henry, Sr., and Sarah (Cornwell) Franklin, was born 11 Jan 1731

15. New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, Vol 65, page 250: Henry Franklin of Flush-
ing, bricklayer, 3 Apr 1707. To wife Sarah use of whole plantation in Flushing within Beaver
Dam line during e nonage of my daus Sarah and Elizabeth, with remainder to my son Matthew
when he is of age; he to pay his brothers Henry and Thomas £25 each. To daus. Sarah and Eliza-
beth, £25 each. To son Henry, 20 acres at Rockway; to son Thomas 40 acres between Thos. Lau-
rence and Frederick Van Loew, and 40 acres above the black stump which I bought of Judith and
Hannah Smith. Goods to daus. Sarah and Elizabeth when eighteen. Exrs: John and Peter Berrien,
Benj. Haviland, and John Rodman. Wits: Thomas Clement, Daniel tevenson, Daniel Laurence
and Robert Hinksman. Pro. 1 Apr 1710.

16. Encyclopedia of American Quaker Genealogy. Vol III records of New York City and Long
Island. New England Marriges prior to 1700 by Clarance Almon Torrey, pg 282, Pascagoula
Library, Pascagoula, Mississippi. Submitted by Carolyn S. Franklin, 9408 Windrow Place, Pas-
cagoula, MS 39581.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 13 (2nd Edition)



and married 1763 in New York, Mary Seaman, daughter of Thomas and Philadelphia (Titus)
Seaman.
Children:
1. Sarah Franklin, daughter of Henry, Jr. and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was born 1766

in New York, and married 7 Apr 1784, Samuel Mott. No children of this marriage
in these records.

2. Philadelphia Franklin, daughter of Henry, Jr. and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was
born 1768.

3. Henry Franklin, son of Henry, Jr. and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was born 14 Oct
1770 and married Sarah Akerly, daughter of Jackamia and Susannah (Dodge)
Akerly.
Children:
(1) Henry Akerly Franklin, son of Henry and Sarah (Akerly) Franklin, was

born 12 Nov 1794 and married Mary Becker. No children of this marriage
in these records.

(2) Susannah Franklin, daughter of Henry and Sarah (Akerly) Franklin, was
born 7 Jan 1796 and married about 1817, William Willis Mott who was
born 1791. Susannah died 1864 in Stamford, Connecticut.

William Willis died 1831.17 No children of this marriage in these records.
She also married Samuel Gardiner. No children of this marriage in these
records.

(3) Matthew Franklin, son of Henry and Sarah (Akerly) Franklin, was born 7
Jul 1807 in Franklinton, Schoharie County, New York.

(4) Benjamin Franklin, son of Henry and Sarah (Akerly) Franklin, was born
1804.

(5) Louisa Franklin, daughter of Henry and Sarah (Akerly) Franklin, was born
1816.

4. Matthew Franklin, son of Henry, Jr., and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was born 6 Nov
1773.

5. Richard Franklin, son of Henry, Jr., and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was born 6 Feb
1775.

6. William Franklin, son of Henry, Jr., and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, was born 22 Jul
1777.

7. Samuel Franklin, son of Henry, Jr., and Mary (Seaman) Franklin.
8. Phebe Franklin, daughter of Henry, Jr., and Mary (Seaman) Franklin, married

Nathaniel Hauxhurst. No children of this marriage in these records.
(II) Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Henry, Sr., and Sarah (Cornwell) Franklin, was born about

1724 and married ______ Hull. No children of this marriage in these records.
(III) Thomas Franklin, son of Henry, Sr., and Sarah (Cornwell) Franklin, was born about 1726

and married Hannah Causter. No children of this marriage in these records.
IV. Thomas Franklin, Sr., son of Henry and Sarah (Cock) Franklin, was born 20 Nov 1703 in Flushing,

Long Island, New York, and married 8 Feb 1727/1728 in Westbury, Mary Pearsall, daughter of
Nathaniel and Martha (Seaman) Pearsall, who was born Apr 1703 in Hempstead, Long Island, New

York. Thomas, Sr., died 25 Dec 1773. Mary died 7 Dec 1786.18

Children:
(I) Walter Franklin, son of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 11 Dec 1728

17. Researcher: Joan H. Mullen, 7 Thornwood Dr., Fort Edward, NY 12828
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 14 (2nd Edition)



in Hempstead, Long Island, New York, and married 1797 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
Sarah Howell, daughter of Samuel and Margaret O. Howell. Walter died 6 Aug 1780.

Walter Franklin was a senior partner of Franklin, Robinson and Company. His house was
between Cherry and Queen Streets (now Pearl Street). FGS Genevieve Sooy Jensen, 17557
Raymer St., Northridge, CA states that Walter married 12 May 1774 to Hannah Maria
Bowne

(II) John Franklin, son of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 29 Apr 1732 in
Hempstead, Long Island, New York, and married 8 Jul 1756, Deborah Morris, daughter of
Anthony Morris, Jr., who was born 15 Sep 1736. John died 29 Aug 1801. Deborah died 23
Sep 1787.
Children:
1. Thomas Franklin, son of John and Deborah (Morris) Franklin was well known in

New York as an active, flourishing man, where his sons have succeeded him.
Children:
(1) Marius Franklin, son of Thomas Franklin.
(2) William Franklin, son of Thomas Franklin.

2. Anthony Franklin, son of John and Deborah (Morris) Franklin, was born 23 Feb
1768 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married Lydia Lawrence, daughter of
Joseph and Phebe (Townsend) Lawrence, who was born 2 Sep 1773 in Flushing,
Queens, New York. Anthony died 1 Dec 1854. Lydia died 14 Sep 1773.
Children:
(1) John Lawrence Franklin, son of Anthony and Lydia (Lawrence) Franklin,

was born 29 Mar 1791 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married 15 Apr
1811, Margery Wright, daughter of Jordan and Elizabeth (Titus) Wright,
who was born 7 Mar 1795 in Flushing, Queens, New York. John Lawrence
died 27 Nov 1863. Margery died 27 Dec 1883.
Children:

A. Lydia Ann Franklin, daughter of John Lawrence and Margery
(Wright) Franklin, was born 26 Sep 1814 in Flushing, Queens, New
York, and married 29 Oct 1832, William Middleton Fish. No
children of this marriage in these records.

B. Anthony Franklin, son of John Lawrence and Margery (Wright)
Franklin, was born 22 Oct 1815 in Flushing, Queens, New York,
and married 16 Jun 1853, Jane Agnes Henry. No children of this
marriage in these records.

C. Benjamin Franklin, son of John Lawrence and Margery (Wright)
Franklin, was born 8 Apr 1827 in Flushing, Queens, New York,
and married 23 Jan 1850, Eleanor E. Ellen Cornell. No children of
this marriage in these records.

D. Eugene B. Franklin, son of John Lawrence and Margery (Wright)

18. Autobiography of Mary Robinson Hunter. Mary Robinson Hunter was the daughter of Sarah
Franklin and William T. Robinson. Mr. Hunter was a minister at Rio De Janeiro 6th Dec 1845
when this was written: “my mother's grandfather on her father’s side was a wealthy farmer of the
State of New York, born of an English father and a Dutch mother. They had a large family of
which my grandfather was the youngest.” FGS Genevieve Sooy Jensen, 17557 Raymer St.,
Northridge, CA.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 15 (2nd Edition)



Franklin, was born 26 Apr 1830 in Flushing, Queens, New York,
and married 1 Feb 1853, Elizabeth Jackson.
Children:
(A) Charles F. Franklin, son of Eugene B. and Elizabeth

(Jackson) Franklin, was born 29 Aug 1859 in Locust
Valley, New York, and married Anna T. Underhill,
daughter of Jacob S. and Letitia (Townsend) Underhill,
who was born 26 Apr 1861 in Locust Valley, New York.
Charles F. died 1928 in Toledo, Ohio.
Children
a. Townsend V. Franklin, son of Charles F. and

Anna T. (Underhill) Franklin, was born in Locust
Valley, New York.

b. Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Charles F. and
Anna T. (Underhill) Franklin, was born in
Hempstead, New York, and married Eugene
Avery.
Children:
(a) Elizabeth Avery

c. Gertrude Franklin, daughter of Charles F. and
Anna T. (Underhill) Franklin, was born in
Hempstead, New York, and married ______
Taber. No children of this marriage in these
records.

d. Charles F. Franklin, Jr., son of Charles F. and
Anna T. (Underhill) Franklin, was born in
Hempstead, New York.

e. George M. Franklin, son of Charles F. and Anna
T. (Underhill) Franklin, was born in Newburgh,
New York.

(2) Joseph L. Franklin, son of Anthony and Lydia (Lawrence) Franklin, was
born 22 Aug 1795 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married Mary Fitch,
daughter of Joseph Fitch, who was born 15 May 1794 in Flushing, Queens,
New York. Joseph L. died 8 Aug 1851. Mary died 28 Nov 1872.
Children:

A. Mary F. Franklin, daughter of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin,
was born 3 May 1817 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married
3 May 1843, Henery A. Smithe. Mary F. died 21 May 1894. No
children of this marriage in these records.

B. Joseph F. Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin,
was born 5 Dec 1818 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married
5 Oct 1841, Eliza B. Spalding. Joseph F. died 13 Dec 1883. No
children of this marriage in these records.He also married 5 Dec
1854 in New York, Miriam L. Leggett. No children of this marriage
in these records.

C. William Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin, was
born 18 Oct 1820 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married 28
Mar 1848, Lydia Gore. William died 26 Jul 1856. No children of
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 16 (2nd Edition)



this marriage in these records.
D. Edward Carroll Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch)

Franklin, was born 5 Nov 1822 in Flushing, Queens, New York,
and married 24 Dec 1845, Mary T. Morell. No children of this
marriage in these records.

E. Richard L. Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin,
was born 9 Jul 1824 in Flushing, Queens, New York. Richard L.
died 27 Mar 1836.

F. Henery L. Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin,
was born 18 Oct 1826 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married
17 Oct 1850, Elizabeth Woodbrow. No children of this marriage
in these records.

G. Thomas Franklin, son of Joseph L. and Mary (Fitch) Franklin, was
born 11 Feb 1830 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married 8
Sep 1858, Henry H. Marvin. Thomas died 20 Jan 1884. No children
of this marriage in these records.

(3). Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Anthony and Lydia (Lawrence) Franklin,
was born 5 Feb 1798 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and manned 14 Dec
1820, Wilfam Smart. Elizabeth died 1 Aug 1868. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(4) Richard Laurence Franklin, son of Anthony and Lydia (Lawrence)
Franklin, was born 1 Feb 1802 in Flushing, Queens, New York, and married
5 May 1827, Evelina Crary, daughter of Peter and Eliza B. (Denison) Crary,
who was born 5 Jun 1807 in Flushing, Queens, New York. Richard

Laurence died 7 Sep 1880. Evelina died 2 May 1879.19

Children:

A. Elizabeth Crary Franklin, daughter of Richard Laurence and
Evelina (Crary) Franklin, was born 2 Feb 1828 in Flushing,
Queens, New York, and married 2 Dec 1846, Samuel Denison
Babcock, who was born 16 May 1822 in Stonington, Connecticut.
Elizabeth Crary died 28 May 1881 in Riverdale, New York.

Samuel Denison died 14 Sep 1902 in Lenox, Massachusetts.20

Notes for Samuel Denison Babcock: Was president, Vice
President, and director of 21 different corporations - Banks, Trust,

Insurance, Telephone, Railroad and steamship companies.21

Children:
(A) Emilina Franklin Babcock, daughter of Samuel Denison

and Elizabeth Crary (Franklin) Babcock, was born 1855
and married Fordyce D. Barker. Emilina Franklin died
1925. No children of this marriage in these records.

B. Evelina Franklin, daughter of Richard Laurence and Evelina
(Crary) Franklin, was born 24 Aug 1830 in Flushing, Queens, New

19. Ash, Mrs. Alta B. Family Group Sheet, Mrs. Alta B. Ash, 450 North 1st West, Lehi, Utah 84043
20. Ibid.
21. Researcher: Mrs. Glenn R. Kisling, 600 42nd St., N.E., Cedar Rapids, IA 52402.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 17 (2nd Edition)



York, and married 20 Jun 1850, Morton A. Ferris. Evelina died 12

Feb 1866.22 No children of this marriage in these records.
C. Cornelia Franklin, daughter of Richard Laurence and Evelina

(Crary) Franklin, was born 12 Sep 1831 in Flushing, Queens, New
York, and married 15 Apr 1855, Charles H. P. Babcock. Cornelia
died 24 Nov 1883. No children of this marriage in these records.

D. Emily Franklin, daughter of Richard Laurence and Evelina (Crary)
Franklin, was born 5 Jun 1833 in Flushing, Queens, New York.

Emily died 13 Dec 1843.23

(III) Thomas Franklin, Jr., son of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 22 Mar
1734 in Hempstead, Long Island, New York, and married 15 Feb 1764 in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, Mary Rhoades, daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Pemberton) Rhoads, who
was born 2 May 1779 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Thomas, Jr. died 11 Jan 1797 in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Thomas settled as a merchant in Philadelphia and left many
children.
Children:
1. Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was

born 14 Mar 1765 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Elizabeth died 28 Jul 1767 in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

2. Benjamin Franklin, son of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was born 25
Jan 1767 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Benjamin died 14 Jun 1781 in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

3. Ann Franklin, daughter of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was born 6

Jan 1769 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and married Israel Pleasant.24

Children:
(1) Samuel Pleasant, son of Israel and Ann (Franklin) Pleasant, was born 19

Feb 1789 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
4. Thomas Franklin, son of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was born 12

Oct 1770 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Thomas died 20 Jul 1771 in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

5. Walter Franklin, Hon, son of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was born
7 May 1773 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and married Anne Emler who was born
Jun 1884. Walter, Hon, died 7 Feb 1836 and was buried in St James Epis, Lancaster,
Pennsylvania. Anne died 11 Dec 1852 and was buried in St James Epis, Lancaster,

Pennsylvania. 25

Children:
(1) Walter E. Franklin, Rev., son of Walter, Hon, and Anne (Emler) Franklin,

married Catherine Days.

22. Ash, Ibid.
23. Ibid.
24. Notes for Israel Pleasant: Pennsylvania Magazine of History and Biography, Vol 21, 1897 page

129. Submitted by Bev Petersen
25. Genealogy, A Journal of American Ancestry, Vol 4 page 3. Franklin Family Graves submitted by

Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 46544 (1992) Pennsylvania Magazine of
History and Biography, Vol 21, 1897 pg 129 Franklin Family Graves: Anne Emler was 68 yrs, 6
months, 5 days at the time of her death. Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd.,
Mishawaka, IN 46544 (1992)
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 18 (2nd Edition)



Children:

A. Sara Franklin, daughter of Walter E., Rev., and Catherine (Days)
Franklin, married Charles B. Champlin, Rev., son of Joseph
Walker and Harriet (Buckingham) Champlin.
Child:
(A) Ellen Isham Champlin, daughter of Charles B., Rev., and

Sara (Franklin) Champlin, was born in Durkirk, New
York, and married ______ Franklin. No children of this
marriage in these records.

B. Thomas Emlin Franklin, son of Walter E., Rev., and Catherine
(Days) Franklin, was born 20 Apr 1810 in Lancaster, Lancaster
County, Pennsylvania, and married 7 Nov 1837, Serena A. Mayer,
daughter of George and Mary Carpenter (Smith) Mayer, who was
born 16 Dec 1816 in Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

Serena A. died 11 Sep 1877. 26

Children:
(A) George Mayer Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and Serena

A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 9 Jun 1839 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, and married 24 Apr
1865, Sarah M. Steinman. No children of this marriage in
these records.

(B) Mary Smith Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and
Serena A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born about 1841 in
Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, and married
6 Jun 1863, Francis D. Hoskins, Rev. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(C) Serena Mayer Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and
Serena A. (Mayer) Franklin, married 23 Dec 1868, Hugh
McAllister North. Children:
a. Serena Mayer North, daughter of Hugh

McAllister and Serena Mayer (Franklin) North,
was born in Pennsylvania.

(D) Thomas Walter Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 13 Oct 1844 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, and married 5 Dec 1877,
Sigismunda Ashton. No children of this marriage in these
records.

(E) Frances Olivia Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and
Serena A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born about 1846 in
Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, and married
10 Dec 1872, Smith P. Galt. No children of this marriage
in these records.

(F) Henry Smith Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 1 Jan 1848 in Lancaster,

26. Family Group Sheet by Grace Calderwood, 825 S 10E, Salt Lake City, Utah References: Gene-
aly of the Maryland and Pennsylvania families of Mayer which originated in Ulm Durterburg
Germany page 115.)
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 19 (2nd Edition)



Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.
(G) Anna Emlen Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and

Serena A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 3 Jun 1849 in
Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. Anna Emlen
died 11 Dec 1853.

(H) Walter Mayer Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 26 Apr 1851 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

(I) Annette Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born about 1853 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

(J) Charles Mayer Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 24 Oct 1855 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

(K) Blanche Franklin, daughter of Thomas Emlin and Serena
A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born about 1857 in Lancaster,
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

(L) Robert Leighton Franklin, son of Thomas Emlin and
Serena A. (Mayer) Franklin, was born 31 Oct 1860 in
Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania.

6. Samuel Franklin, son of Thomas, Jr., and Mary (Rhoades) Franklin, was born 6
Aug 1774 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and married Sarah Semonds, daughter of

Jonas Semonds, Col.27

Children:
(1) Walter Semonds Franklin, son of Samuel and Sarah (Semonds) Franklin,

was born 6 Nov 1799 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and married 10 Jan
1883, Sarah Buel, daughter of William, Dr., and Abigail Buel. Walter
Semonds died 20 Sep 1838 in Lancaster, Pennsylvania and was buried in

St James Epis, Lancaster, Pennsylvania.28

Children:

A. Samuel Rhoades Franklin, son of Walter Semonds and Sarah
(Buel) Franklin, was born 25 Aug 1825 in York, York County,
Pennsylvania, and married 10 Jan 1883, Marion Sands, daughter
of Benjamin Franklin and Henrietta Maria (French) Sands, who
was born 1846 in Washington, D.C. Samuel Rhoades died 1909 in
Washington, D.C. Marion died in Washington, D.C. Marion had
previously married a “Dutton”. No children of this marriage in

these records.29

B. William Buel Franklin, son of Walter Semonds and Sarah (Buel)
Franklin, was born 27 Feb 1823 in York, , and married 1852, Annie

27. Correspondence: Barbara Chandler Sands, 5609 Keyway Blvd., Apt. M, Charlotte, NC
28215-5726 (1991)

28. Correspondence: Barbara Chandler Sands, 5609 Keyway Blvd., Apt. M, Charlotte, NC
28215-5726 (1991). Genealogy, A Journal of American Ancestry, Vol 4 page 3; Franklin Family
Graves submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 46544 (1992)

29. Correspondence: Barbara Chandler Sands, 5609 Keyway Blvd., Apt. M, Charlotte, NC
28215-5726 (1991)
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 20 (2nd Edition)



L. Clark. William Buel died 8 Mar 1903. No children of this

marriage in these records.30

(IV) Mary Franklin, daughter of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 26 Feb
1735 in Hempstead, Long Island, New York, and married 7 Nov 1765 in New York, Casper
Wistar, son of Casper and Catharine (Johnson) Wistar, who was born 3 Feb 1740 in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Mary died Mar 1804.
Children:
1. Johnson Wistar, son of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 28 Jun 1766

in New York.
2. Thomas Wistar, son of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 23 Aug 1767

in New York.
3. Sally Wistar, daughter of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, married ______

Pennock. No children of this marriage in these records.
4. Catherine F. “Kitty” Wistar, daughter of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was

born 27 Feb 1768 in New York, and married 16 Dec 1802, Abraham Sharpies.
Children:
(1). Casper W. Sharpies, son of Abraham and Catherine F. “Kitty” (Wistar)

Sharpies, was born 25 Mar 1805.
(2). [daughter] Sharpies, daughter of Abraham and Catherine F. “Kitty”

(Wistar) Sharpies, was born 3 Mar 1807 and died 8 Mar 1807.
(3). Abraham W. Sharpies, son of Abraham and Catherine F. “Kitty” (Wistar)

Sharpies, was born 25 Mar 1809 and married 6 Apr 1836 in Philadelphia,
Anne C. Onderdonk. No children of this marriage in these records.

5. Sarah Wistar, daughter of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 5 Mar 1770
in New York.

6. Mary Wistar, daughter of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 10 Feb
1772 in New York.

7. [son] Wistar, son of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 12 Nov 1774 in
New York and died 16 Nov 1774.

8. Deborah Wistar, daughter of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 20 Oct
1775 in Long Island, Kings County, New York.

9. Samuel Wistar, son of Casper and Mary (Franklin) Wistar, was born 7 May 1780
in Bay Side Flush., Kings County, New York.

(V). Samuel Franklin, son of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 17 Nov 1739
in Hempstead, Long Island, New York, and married 1762 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
Esther Mitchell, daughter of Abraham Mitchell. Samuel died 3 Sep 1807. Esther died 28
Apr 1804. Birth: New York Calendar of Wills 1626-1836 page 154: #663 written 17 Feb
1807 Probated 18 Oct 1827: Samuel Franklin of New York City merchant “being of
advanced age.” sons Abraham and John, Son-in-Law William I. Robinson.
Children:
1. Sarah Franklin, daughter of Samuel and Esther (Mitchell) Franklin, was born 1764

and married William T. Robinson who was born 1780 in Rhode Island. Sarah died
14 Jan 1806. William T. died 10 Jul 1825.
Children:
(1) Esther Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,

was born 28 Nov 1781 and married Jonas Minturn. No children of this
marriage in these records.

30. This is the famous Union Civil War General, featured in Volume 29 of FFRU - Ed, 2nd Edition.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 21 (2nd Edition)



(2) Sarah Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 15 Apr 1784 and married John Grimshaw. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(3) Mary Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 11 Jan 1786 and married William Hunter. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(4) Thomas Franklin, 31 son of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson, was
born 6 Jul 1787.

(5) Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 17 Dec 1788.

(6) Abigail Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 16 Feb 1790 and married Joseph Pierce. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(7) Ann Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson, was
born 14 Aug 1791 and married John B. Toulmin. No children of this
marriage in these records.

(8) Catherine Wistar Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin)
Robinson, was born 26 Dec 1792. Catherine Wistar died 17 Aug 1793.

(9) Samuel Robinson, son of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson, was
born 2 Feb 1794.

(10) Franklin Robinson, son of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson, was
born 18 Sep 1797.

(11) Roland R. Robinson, son of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 2 Feb 1796.

(12) William Richardson Robinson, son of William T. and Sarah (Franklin)
Robinson, was born 23 Aug 1799.

(13) Emma Robinson, daughter of William T. and Sarah (Franklin) Robinson,
was born 7 Sep 1803.

2. Abraham Franklin, son of Samuel and Esther (Mitchell) Franklin, married Nancy
Ann Townsend, daughter of Benjamin and Betty (Frost) Townsend. Abraham died
1805 in New York. Children:
(1) Eliza T. Franklin, daughter of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)

Franklin.
(2) Ester Franklin, daughter of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend) Franklin,

married Thomas Walden. No children of this marriage in these records.
(3) William Henry Franklin, son of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)

Franklin.
(4) Benjamin T. Franklin, son of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)

Franklin.
(5) James T. Franklin, son of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend) Franklin.
(6) Catherine Franklin, daughter of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)

Franklin.
(7) Abraham Franklin, son of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend) Franklin.
(8) John C. Franklin, son of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend) Franklin.
(9) Anna T. Franklin, daughter of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)

Franklin, married Philip W. Engs. No children of this marriage in these
records.

31. Franklin? shouldn’t this be Robinson? Ed- 2nd edition
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 22 (2nd Edition)



(10) Maria Matilda Franklin, daughter of Abraham and Nancy Ann (Townsend)
Franklin.

3. John Franklin, son of Samuel and Esther (Mitchell) Franklin, was born 28 Feb 1775
and married Charity Cornell. No children of this marriage in these records.

4. Mary Franklin, daughter of Samuel and Esther (Mitchell) Franklin, married ______
Bond. No children of this marriage in these records.

(VI). James Franklin, son of Thomas, Sr., and Mary (Pearsall) Franklin, was born 18 Feb 1740
in Hempstead, Long Island, New York. James, the eldest, followed the occupation of his
father and inherited the homestead.

V. Elizabeth Franklin, daughter of Henry and Sarah (Cock) Franklin, was born 10 Feb 1706/
1707 in New York.

Queries

Samuel Franklin (1854-1909) son of David, married Sarrah Spangler (1855-1893). Where is their daughter
Nellie J. Franklin who was born 1882 in Indiana? She married a Mr. Ebert after 1900; likely in Colorado.
Where did they go?

Interested in New York Franklin families near Tioga County. Thomas Franklin was born about 1770. Who
are his parents? He married Hannah Sibley (born 1783 Vermont). Their first five children were born in New
York: Eli (born 1802); Clarissa (born 1805); John Henry (born 1810); James (born 1812); and Thomas (born
1815). By 1817, Thomas and Hannah are in Ohio.

Would like information on Franklin families residing in New York, County, New York in 1800. Nathaniel,
Samuel, Thomas, John and Mary. How are they related?

Seeking information on Mathew, Henry and Thomas (born about 1704); all sons of Henry who died about
1710 in Westchester County, New York.

If you have information on any of the above contact: Tami R. Sherrill, 6107 -13th Pl. SW, Edmonds, WA
98026.
FFRU Volume 22 - Page 23 (2nd Edition)



Names Index

No Surname
(?)

Hannah 9

A
Adkins

Richard 4
Akerly

Jackamia 14
Sarah 14

Allgood
Billy Keith 4
Cherry Melton 4
Geneva Jo 4
Ira 3
Johnnie Faye 3
Kenneth Edward 4
Leo Jessie 4
Leona Allie 3
William Earl 3

Andrews
Florence May 4
Hannah 13

Ashton
Sigismunda 19

Athony
Grace G. 4

Avery
Elizabeth 16
Eugene 16

B
Babcock

Charles H. P. 18
Emilina Franklin 17
Samuel Denison 17

Baker
Arther Alvah 7
Mary Louise 7

Barker
Fordyce D. 17

Barnes
Samuel 9
Unice 8

Bass
Johnny 3

Becker
Mary 14

Blankenship
Mason 5

Bond
23

Bowne
FFR
Hannah Maria 15
Samuel, Jr. 13

Braman
Jarviah 10
Zueriah 10

Brem
Jacob Wallace 3
Lorene Isabella 3

Browne
Dorothy 13
John 13

Buckingham
Harriet 19

Buel
Abigail 20
Sarah 20
William, Dr. 20

Burgin
Mary Agnes 7

C
Campasie

Joseph, Jr. 7
Canada

Prince Edward Island 12
Carpenter

Eleazur 9
Rachael 9

Cassidy
Idell Leatha 7

Causter
Hannah 14

Chaffee
Mary 9

Champlin
Charles B., Rev. 18
Ellen Isham 19
Joseph Walker 18

Cherry
3

Betty Joyce 3
Clara 3
Edith 3
Edwin Taylor 3
Genie Ruth 3
Leo Bryan 3
Lillian 3
Louella Mae 3
Thomas Harold 3

Clark
Annie L. 20

Clarke
Sarah 13

Cock
James 13
Sarah 13

Coons
Mini 4
U Volume 22 - Page 24 (2nd Edit
Cornell
Charity 22
Deborah 13
Dorothy 13
Eleanor E. Ellen 15

Cornwell
Sarah 13

Coulter
Elizabeth 4

Cox
Verlinda 5

Coyle
Charles C. 4

Crane
Delores 4

Crary
Evelina 17
Peter 17

Cravens
Charles Ross 3

Cudd
Ann Palmer 3

D
D’Arcy

Paul 12
Darling

Jay Norwood "Ding" 11
Marcellus 11
Mary Elizabeth 11
Timothy 11

Davis
Gina 3
Rick E. 3
Tammy 3

Days
Catherine 18

Denison
Eliza B. 17

Dodge
Susannah 14

Dutton
20

E
Ebert

23
Ellis

Elizabeth Salter 9
Robert Salter 9

Emler
Anne 18

Engs
Philip W. 22
ion)



F
Fekes

Hannah 13
Ferris

Morton A. 17
Ffrawkener

Elizabeth 9
Fish

Dovie 3
William Middleton 15

Fitch
Joseph 16
Mary 16

Foster
Regina Sue 3

Franckeleyn
Luke Le 6

Frankelein
Ralph 6

Franklin
Aaron Burr 4
Aaron Burr, Jr. 4
Abel 12
Abraham 22
Alfred 3
Amasa 12, 13
Andrew 10
Ann 18
Anna Emlen 19
Anna T. 22
Annette 20
Anthony 15
Aquilla 7
Ara M. 11
Arnasa 13
Ashael 12
Aurilia 11
Barnett 5
Benjamin 6, 10, 12, 13, 14,

15, 18
Benjamin John 5
Benjamin T. 22
Blanche 20
Caroline 5
Cassandra 7
Catherine 22
Charles 4
Charles F. 16
Charles F., Jr. 16
Charles Mayer 20
Clarissa 23
Cornelia 18
Daniel 10, 12
David 4, 23
Delbert Cleo 4
Diana Georgina 12
FFR
Easter 10
Ebenezer 9
Eber 10, 11
Edward 7
Edward Carroll 16
Edwin 4
Eleazur 9
Eli 23
Elinor 12
Eliza I. 4
Eliza T. 22
Elizab 7
Elizabeth 14, 16, 17, 18,

22, 23
Elizabeth "Libbo" 11
Elizabeth Crary 17
Elkanh 7
Emeline 5
Emily 18
Ester 22
Esther 10
Eugene B. 15
Eulis Cornelius 3
Evelina 17
Frances Olivia 19
Francis 7
Francis Boucher 8
Francis W. 5
George M. 16
George Mayer 19
George W. 4, 11
Gertrude 16
Gidion 9
Green 5
Hannah 10, 13, 23
Harriet C. 4
Henery L. 17
Henry 5, 13, 14, 23
Henry Akerly 14
Henry Smith 19
Henry, Jr. 13
Henry, Sr. 13
Hester 9
Hezekiah 8
Icabod 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
Icabod Hatch 10
James 4, 8, 9, 10, 23
James T. 22
Jennifer Renee’ 3
Joanna 11
John 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 15, 22, 23
John C. 22
John D. 8
John Henry 23
John Lawrence 15
John N. 4
Jonathan 6
Joseph 5
Joseph F. 16
U Volume 22 - Page 25 (2nd Edit
Joseph L. 16
Kimble "Kim" 12
Lawson 5
Lester B. 3
Levinah 10
Louisa 6, 14
Louisa "Lou" 6
Lovina 10
Lovinah 10
Lucy A. 5
Lydia 9
Lydia Ann 15
Lyman 10
Lyon William 12
Maria Matilda 22
Marie 6
Marius 15
Martha 5
Mary 5, 8, 9, 11, 21, 22, 23
Mary F. 16
Mary Smith 19
Mathew 23
Matilda A. 4
Matthew 13, 14
Molley 12, 13
Molly 12
N. E. 4
Nancy 6
Nancy Malvina 5
Nathan 10
Nathaniel 23
Nehamiah 8
Nellie J. 23
Nicholas 6
Noah 8, 12
Patricia Carolyn 3
Phebe 14
Philadelphia 14
Philip 9
Priscilla 8
Rebecca 5
Reubin 5
Richard 14
Richard L. 17
Richard Laurence 17
Ricky Brian 3
Ricky Don 3
Robert Leighton 20
Roger Franklin 12
Samuel 14, 20, 21, 23
Samuel Rhoades 20
Samul 8
Sara 18
Sara A. 4
Sarah 5, 12, 13, 14, 21
Serena Mayer 19
Shubal 4
Sidney I. 6
Sidney T. 6
ion)



Sophenisa 8
Sophia 10, 12
Stephen 9
Susannah 14
Thankful 9
Thomas 14, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23
Thomas Emlin 19
Thomas Walter 19
Thomas, Jr. 18
Thomas, Sr. 14
Townsend V. 16
Virginia 3
Walter 14, 18
Walter E., Rev. 18
Walter George 11
Walter Mayer 20
Walter Semonds 20
Wesley 4
William 5, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16
William Buel 20
William Henry 3, 22
William Henry Harrison 11
William Joyce 12
William Robinson 8

Franklyn
Peter 6
Roger le 6

Frawkener
Elizabeth 9
Michael 9

French
Henrietta Maria 20

G
Galt

Smith P. 19
Gardiner

Samuel 14
Garrison

Eula Jean 4
Gerrish

Beacham 3
Gore

Lydia 16
Grimshaw

John 21
Groves

Diantha M. 11
Gunn

Diantha M. 11
Tim Irvin 7

H
Hall

Robert 7
Hart

Joseph 6
FFR
Hauxhurst
Nathaniel 14

Henry
Jane Agnes 15

Horton
Esther 9
Hester 9
Rachel 9

Hoskins
Francis D., Rev. 19

Howell
Margaret O. 14
Samuel 14
Sarah 14

Hull
14

Hunter
William 21

J
Jackson

Elizabeth 15
Jamar

Betty Lee 3
Johnson

Catharine 21
Jones

Audien J. 6
Barney Jefferson 7
Candace Sue "Candy" 7
Cecil Frank 7
Charles Glenn "Butch" 7
Cora Elsia 7
Ethyl Faye 7
Jack Wiley 7
Jackie Lloyd 7
John Henry 6
John Paul "Sonny" 7
Karl Glen 7
Lela "Barney" 7
Mary Edith "Mollie" 6
Mary Lou "Sis" 7
Minnie Ola 6
Myrtle 7
Sandra Lee 7
Wiley J. 6
Wiley Jefferson 7
William O. 6
Zetta "Zettie" 7

K
Kennemer

William Hamilton 3

L
Larson
U Volume 22 - Page 26 (2nd Edit
Virginia Lee 7
Lawrence

Joseph 15
Lydia 15

Le Franckeleyn
Luke 6

le Franklyn
Roger 6

Leard
Julius Matthew 7
Nannie Eufa 7

Leggett
Miriam L. 16

Littrell
Clara Angeline 3

Long
Dorothy Jean 4

M
Martin

Grace 9
Mary Catherine 7

Marvin
Henry H. 17

Mayer
George 19
Serena A. 19

McGowen
E. E. 6
M. C. 6
W. C. 6

McMahan
Opie A. 3

McManaway
Elizabeth 5

Minturn
Jonas 21

Mitchell
Abraham 21
Esther 21

Mixson
Elinor 11
Gardner Dodge 11

Morell
Mary T. 17

Morgan
Hannah 5

Morris
Anthony, Jr. 15
Deborah 15

Mott
Samuel 14
William Willis 14

N
Nance

Larkin R. 3
ion)



Matilda Cornelia 3
Nimble

Martha 10
Patty 10

North
Hugh McAllister 19
Serena Mayer 19

O
O’Halloran

Margaret Eleanor 12
Stephen 12

O’Meara
Georgina 12

Onderdonk
Anne C. 21

Ormsby
John 9
Martha 9
Richard 9

P
Payne

Pollard 5
Pearsall

Mary 14
Nathaniel 14

Pennock
21

Pennywell
5

Pierce
Joseph 22

Pierson
Julia Virginia 3

Pleasant
Israel 18

Pruitt
Mary 4

R
Ray

Daniel 5
Rhoades

Mary 18
Richards

Deborah 10
Robinson

Abigail 22
Ann 22
Catherine Wistar 22
Elizabeth 22
Emma 22
Esther 21
Franklin 22
Mary 21
FFR
Roland R. 22
Samuel 22
Sarah 21
Thomas 22
William 22
William T. 21

Rowland
9

Russell
Virgil O. 3

S
Sands

Benjamin Franklin 20
Marion 20

Seaman
Martha 14
Mary 13
Thomas 13

Semonds
Jonas, Col. 20
Sarah 20

Sharpies
Abraham 21
Abraham W. 21
Casper W. 21

Sibley
Hannah 23

Silvanes
Earl 3

Smith
11

Howard 12
Mary Carpenter 19
Norman 12
Winter 12

Smithe
Henery A. 16

Spalding
Eliza B. 16

Spangler
Sarrah 23

Steinman
Sarah M. 19

Stow
Mary Martha 11

T
Taber

16
Temple

Sabra 10
Sebra 10

Titus
Elizabeth 15
Philadelphia 13

Toulmin
U Volume 22 - Page 27 (2nd Edit
John B. 22
Townsend

Letitia 16
Nancy Ann 22
Phebe 15

Turner
David, Rev. 9

U
Underhill

Anna T. 16
Jacob S. 16

W
Walden

Thomas 22
Warfield

Elizabeth 9
Washburn

Electra 12
Minerva 12

Weaver
Caroline M. 5

White
Sara Josephine 3

Whitman
Daniel 10
Ebenezer 10
Molley 12, 13
Molly 10, 12

Wilson
Ruth 9

Wistar
Casper 21
Catherine F. "Kitty" 21
Deborah 21
Johnson 21
Mary 21
Sally 21
Samuel 21
Sarah 21
Thomas 21

Woodbrow
Elizabeth 17

Woolsen
Clara 11

Wright
Jordan 15
Margery 15
Polly M. 5
ion)



Places Index

A
Alabama

Henry County 6
Pike County 5

Arkansas
DeQueen 3
Hollywood 3

B
Barbados

Saint Michaels 6

C
California

Fresno County
Clovis 7
Fresno 7

Los Angeles County
Hermosa Beach 7

Madera 3
Morgan Hill 3
Oakland 3
San Jose 3
Stanislaus County

Modesto 7
Tulare County

Tulare 7
Connecticut

Bridgeport 11
Milford 11
Stamford 14
Stonington 17
Torrington 12
Winsted 11, 12

E
England

Bristol 6
Devonshire

Ottery 9
Lincolnshire 9

I
Illinois

Iroquois County 4
Winnebago 12

Indiana
Tippecanoe County 4

Iowa
Humboldt County

Dakota City 4
FFR
Livermore 5

M
Maine

Gardiner 12
Saco 9

Maryland
Charles County 7
Chester County 5

Massachusetts
Attleboro 9, 10
Braintree 8
Dartmouth 9
Haverhill 9
Lenox 17
Reheboth 9
Rehoboth 9
Swansea 8, 9
Weymouth 10

Michigan
Jonia County

Reynolds 5
Mississippi

Pascagoula 13

N
New Hampshire

Cheshire County 9
Winchester 9, 10, 13

Winchester 10
New York

Albany 13
Cattaraugus County 10

Mansfield 5
Conawango 10, 11
Durkirk 19
Erie County 4
Fredonia 11
Kings County 21

Long Island 21
Leon 10, 11
Locust Valley 16
Long Island

Hempstead14, 15, 16, 18, 21,
23

Monroe County
Chili 10

New York City 13
New York, County 23
Newburgh 16
Queens

Flushing13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Reiga 10
Riverdale 17
Schoharie County

Franklinton 14
Steuben County
U Volume 22 - Page 28 (2nd Edit
Prattsburg 4
Wheeler 4, 5

Tioga County 23
Westchester County 23

O
Ohio

Toledo 16
Oklahoma

Carter County
Tussy 3

Hazel 7
Pontotoc County

Ada 7
Pottawatomie County

Maud 7
Seminole County 6

Maud 7
Stephens County

Duncan 3

P
Pennsylvania

Crawford County
Townville 11

Lancaster County
Lancaster 18, 19, 20

Philadelphia 14, 18, 20, 21
York 20
York County

York 20

R
Rhode Island

Scituate 9

S
South Carolina

Barnwell 11

T
Texas

Collins County 3, 6
Farmersville 7

Dallas County
Dallas 3

Grayson County
Denison 3

Lamar County
Biardston 3

Morris County
Naples 3

Upshur County
Gilmer 3
ion)



V
Vermont

Chelsea 10, 12
Virginia

Bedford County 5

W
Washington, D.C. 20
Wisconsin

Iowa County
Avoca 5
FFR
U Volume 22 - Page 29 (2nd Edit
ion)


	Editors Message
	Some Franklin Data
	Tippecanoe Indiana 1840 US Census Index
	Index of Iroquois County, Illinois Marriage Records
	Aaron Burr Franklin and Elizabeth (Coulter?) Franklin
	John Franklin and Verlinda (Cox) Franklin
	1850 Pike County, Alabama
	What’s in Your Name
	John Henry Jones � Louisa “Lou” Franklin
	Index To The Register of Durham Parish, Charles County
	Franklin

	Ancestors and Descendants of the Franklin, Barnes, Ormsby, Horton, Whitman, Kimble, Darting and M...
	Icabod Franklin and Molly (Whitman) Franklin
	Henry Franklin and Dorothy (Browne) Franklin
	Queries
	Names Index
	No Surname
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W

	Places Index
	A
	B
	C
	E
	I
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	V
	W


